Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B{(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP  Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London
Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
NE1 B6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insest date {b} 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013
—_—
Signed ‘L\ﬁ,—\e 1’:’ -~
Joint Adrhinistrator
Dated - O N .)\3\:3

Contact Details

SATURDAY

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Earl Grey House
contact you if there 1s a query on the 75-85 Grey Street
form Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF
The contact information that you give 0191 261 2631
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
“ \\“ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carchff
*AZID3I0N
AD5 05/10/2013 #261
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limuted, Glasgow, Scotiand




GrantThornton

Our Rcf]McL/ZLC/l\.LL\I/KZP/COI 678/PF7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Resrganisation

Gran{ Thomton UK LLP
4 October 2013 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfiekds
Mancnester M3 2EB

T «44 {0}161 952 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6405
www grant-thomton co uk

Dear Sus

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

Castlebeck Group Limited

Castlebeck Property Limited

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited

Linear Care Limited

All in Administration (together 'the Group’)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 1617, 1618, 1619, 1620, 1621, 1622 of 2013
Introduction

Following the appointment of Dansel Smith, David Dunckley, and 1, as Joint Admunistrators
of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, | now report on the progress of the
Admunstratons to 4 September 2013 and attach

» Appendix A Forms 2 24B, rogether with accounts of our receipts and payments for the
period from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013

e Appendix B a statement of the remuneraton charged by the Jont Administrators in the
pettod 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the
petiod

o Appendix C an analysis of my firm's ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

s Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addsiuonal information trom the Administrator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix E an estract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 telating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Admmistrators' remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Daniel Smith and David Dunckley are authonsed by The Insolvency Pracunoners

Assoctation to act as insolvency pracuttoners and [ am authonsed by The Insutute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl o the Insolency Act 1986, the
functions of the Jomt Adminsstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Memmtor rm v Grant Thondon bicnsonal Lid

Grunt Thomdon U LLP 1 a nted Bty 2 nanshop registarsd n Engiand and Wit Ho QCIOTT42 Regedesd oftice Gront Trenéon Howca, Madon Stree, Euson Saur, London M1 2EP
Akl 0f ranbag b 1 v basle. Kom our regriored otfce

v Thoman Uk LLP & wianead 2 ik by ha Finondlal Conctad Sheniy

ARl o perstn ol permratiesd by Grand [nofekon 1 cc6pl AYPONITENLS 35 MEONTATY [ A0S Nd of Br (npActa Achoroing 80083 Ty b0 pactkd A Ty abiwe ddens




N

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Group's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number

CB Care Limited ("CB Care™) 05843078
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited ("CBCH") 03540515
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Linutwd ("l eesdale™) 02050483
Castlebech Group Limuted ("CBG") 04450369
Castlebeck Properny Limuted ("CBP") 05665543
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limured ("CBPH") 05887272
Linear Care Limuted ("Linear”) 07939705
Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spiningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 T advised that ime costs of £36,500 had been incurred
with the view to the Company entening Admimsteation and the planning of the
Admimstration 1o ensure that the care to patents and residents would not be interrupted
These tme costs are being discussed with the secured creditors as they will be beanng these
costs

Progress of the Administrations

The objectve of the Admuntstrations, as set out 1n the Jont Admimnistrators’ proposals dated
26 April 2013, was to pursue the objectve of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving this objecuve was to continue to manage the bustness of the
Cumpany for so long as we believed 1t approprate n attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

As advised i our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are intermediate holding companies
and do not trade  Linear was formed as a special purchase vehicle but no such investnents
have been made and, thercfore, 1s dormant  CBP 15 also a dormant company

Teesdale 15 the trading entity of the Group and owned the freeholds of 17 homes and the
fixtures and fittings of 19 of the homes  CBPH owned the frecholds and fixtares and fittings
of two homes, but did not trade

Two certificates of ntle of the Group's properties indicated that CBCH owned these
propertics  We have been advised by management that although the ttle documents
mdicated that CBCH owned the propernes, the Group's books and records indicated that
Teesdale was the owning enaity  Following discussions with our legal advisor it was agreed
that the sale proceeds for the properties should be retlected in CBCH  Credutors should note,
however, that due to these properties bemng subject to the Lenders' fived charges (and




46

47

48

49

4 10

411

412

413

therefore the sale proceeds beng due to the Lenders), this allocation wall not affect the other
creditors of either Teesdale or CBCH

Assets

Property portfolio

As advised in our proposals the business and assets of the Group (eacluding book debts)
were marketed {or sale and a penod of exclusinig was entered into with an interested parry

I can advise that following this pertod of exclusivity the business and assets of the Group
were sold to Danshell Healthcare Lirnited on 3 September 2013 for £27 75 mullion allocared
as follows

s Freehold propertes £13 500 milkion
¢ Goodwill £13 458 trullion

¢ Chattels £480,000

o Motor vehicles £297,000

* Stock £15.000

In additton, there 13 a deferred consideranon due of £250,000 within 3 months of completion
and a turther consideration of between {250,000 and £1 mullion due within 16 months of
completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes  Total consideraton wali,
therefore be between {28 25 mullion and /29 mullion  Thus level of realisation » 1 excess of
the high valuation provided by the agent advising the Administrators

‘The proceeds from the sale of the busmess and assets have been spht across the Group based
on professional valuatuons but all goodwill has been allocated to Teesdale as 1t 1s ths
company which traded

I he directors’ statements of affars, copies of which were provided with our proposals,
lustrated combined figures for goodwill and the properees (and classified as freehold
properties) As both these realisations are subject to the Lenders' fixed charges, the allocation
ot reahsatons between these categones will not affect any other class of creditor

Trading costs
The abor e tesult has been possible due to the Adminisirators continuing to trade the
business for stx months whilst a purchascr for the business and assets was idennfied

Durning this puriod the number of patients and residents fell from 216 to 178 We arc aware
of only on¢ discharge being as a result of the Admunistratton process with the remaiming
discharges being planned due to care pathway movenents  Due to the uncertanty associated
with the Administratton process, however, the number of admissions has been low (11 over
the stz month period)

Due to the high fixed cost base of the Group, a trading loss has been incurred  This loss 1s
still being fimabsed as we are wanng for mvoices o be receved from the various supphers
In addition, the Adnunisteators have incurred qj.gntﬁcam nme costs dunng this period
assiung Management and the Group's staff to ensure that the carc to the patients and
residents contmued unmterrupted




414

+15

416

417

418

419

420

423

Had a going concurn sale nor been achies ed the level of realisanons would have reduced

significantly and significant costs incurred whilst the patients and restdents were re-homed

Book debls

At the date of appomtment T'eesdale had book debts of £561,000 ‘T'o date £512,775 has
been collected For clanficauon, the remaming book debts were excluded from the sale of
the bustness and assets and are subject to collecuon actvity by the Admunistrators

Prescribed Part

Due to the expected quantum of the trading loss, 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any
return to the unsecured creditors i any of the Group compames by sirtue of the Prescribed
Part payment

Liabilities

Secured creditors

As previously adwised the whole Group, excluding Linear, provided security to the Group's
[enders

I'he dircctors’ statement of affairs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of

appotntment of £217 million  There 15, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid in
full

Following the completon of the sale a payment on account of £17 milton was made to the
Lenders

Preferential creditors

As pari of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff transferred under TUPE
regulations to Danshell IHealthcare Limited so there are no preferental creditors in this
matter

Unsecured creditors

As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors 1 any of the Group
COMPANICs 15 currently anticrpated  There will, therefore, be no dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Group

Cther matters

Prior to the appomntment of the Joint Admunistrators, the Group was involved in vartous
pteces of htigation, including 1n relation 1o the alleged abuse claims made by former residents
of the Winterbourne View care home  Durning the past 6 months, the Jomt Admmnistrators
and their legal advisers bave haised with the varous clumants and the Group's unurers
relation to these varous pieces of hiigation, wath a view to ensuring, where possible, that any
msurance which may be available to respond to the various claims, is presers ed and protected
for that purpose

Ending of the Administrations

In our proposals dated 26 April 2013, we advised that the Admmstrations will end by the
companics entermng nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, or if there are no montes avalable
for unsecured creditors, by the dissolutton of the compantes As we do not expect there to




424

53

54

55

be a drvtdend to the unsecured creditors 1n any of the companies, 1t 15 Likelv the
Administratons will end by the dissolutions of the companies

At present, 3t s not vet hnown if extensions to the Admumstragons will be required  Should
an extension be required, the Lenders will be approached imtally for a siv month extension

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordmanh the legislanon provides that the creditors’ commuttee, 1f appointed, should
determaine the basis of the Jomt Admunsteaters’ remuneratton, and 1f 1o committee 15
appotnted, a resolution of creditors 15 required  In this Admnustration however, as no
committee was appointed and, as we are of the opmion that there will be no funds avatlable
for the unsecured creditors, responsibibity for the agreement of the Joint Adminsstrators'
remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditor  This 15 because 1t 1s this class of
creditor that ulumately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), [ attach at Appendix C a
summary of the Adminsirators' tme costs (o 4 September 2013 by grade of staff and type of
work This shows total ime costs as follows

Company Time Costs to Date

£
CB Care Limited 74771 50
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 13,37270
Castlcbeck Care (Teesdale) Tamited 1,737,079 90
Castlebeck Group Lamited 58,146 55
Castlebeck Property Limited 8,478 25
Castlebeck Propetty Holdings Limuted 17,548 50
Linear Care Limuted 9,005 50
Total 1,918,402 90

I can advise that to date no fees have been drawn 1 the Admumstranons  Our firm has
drawn expenses of £16,280 1n Teesdale as indicated in Appendix A and have further expenses
to take in due coutse as set out m Appendin B

Bachground mformaton regarding the fees of Admumstrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutioners org ub (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guades to Fees}  Alternauvely, we will supply this mformation by post on request Time 1s
charged in 6 munute units

In addition to the Adnuntstrators' tme costs, £320,000 (phus VAT) 15 due to Grant Thornton
UK LLP Corporate Finance in relation to the contingency commussion fee on sale of the
business and assets This fee will also be agreed with the Lenders




Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
Dectatls of other expenses incurred in the pertod to < Seprember 2013 are disclosed ar
Appendn B You will note that these prmatily relate o

s goods and services recewved n the trading period to 3 Seprember 2013 but not mvolced or

pad unul after the period end

¢ lcgal costs both 1 relanion to the sale of the busmess and assets, and teading, incurred
during the pertod but mr osced after the penod end

e our firm's tine costs that have been mcurred but not yet pad

[ trust that the above will be of assistance to you but should you require any clarification
please contact my colleague Philip Stephenson (I 0191 2037791 c
philip stephenson@uk gt com)

Yours fauhfully
for and.-on behalf of the Group
/

VT e

Joseph P Mcl.ean
Joint Adnunistiator

The atfaits, bustness and property of the Group are bemg managed by Dantcd Smith, David

Dunckley, and Joseph P McLean, appomud as Joint Admunistrators on 5 March 2013

lane




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators' recetpts and

payments

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - In Administration

Recetpls and payments account as at 4 September 2013

Staement of aftars [ £ Fued Charge / £ Floasng Chage / £ Tod f €
RECEPTS
Reabisations
Freghold proparbes 18 825 000 10 062,199 - 10,052,1%¢
Goodwl / mkeliecuial property 13 458 161 13,458 161
Chatels 140 000 7 37 447,373
Sock 15,000 15000
Moior v shicles 140,000 312,831 Hnzaxn
Book Debts 505 000 512775 512,175
Oher 29,000
Trading
Sales 12,581 259 12,581 259
Cash al Bank 100 000 100 000
Bank Ineresi %60 1,385 1619
Resdent Mones 178 441 178 441
Sundres 1383 1383
19 639,000 73,510 620 14,150,420 37 661 (40
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases 448,645 448,645
Subscripkons 12057 12,057
Clienk Resident Contnbubon Ta3 783
Rents 65,494 65,494
Council Tax & Rakes 39,052 o052
Heal & Light 150 460 150,460
Accommpdabon & Travel 42,604 42.604
Telephone 39,990 3999
Empioy ment Agencies 984 169 984 169
Insurance 320,275 320 215
nienm management / Prokessional Fees 858 146 858,146
Bank Charges 1,663 91,663
Traunng 103,995 103,995
RentalLease/HP Pay ments 1078 10,727
Rental © CEPH 1 080,000 1 080000
T Services & Suppont 84,912 84 912
Reparrs & Maninance 200 307 200,307
Petty Cash 351,006 351 096
Propery Expanses 166 (44 166 044
Vehle Running Costs 55 01 5501t
Res«lent Achvibes 13228 13223
Siasonery 3,050 3,050
Postages 5620 5620
PAYE/NI - 2,457 555 2.457 555
Nel Wages 7,219,427 7219427
Oter Payrob Deducions 397 157 387 257
Licenses - 1738 1738
Pre Appawtment Trading Cosks §75 686 575 686
Sundry Trading Costs 1933 1,933
Tradwg Costs (To Be Reallocawd) 897,700 897 700
Tradng Crediors (To Be Reallocated) 5682 5682
Other
Jonl Admmstabs Expenses 16,280 16 280
Agents Fees 4660 4660
Legal Fees 253 207 B30
Stiubry Adverksing 254 54
VAT Imecov erable - 42,6712 442672
17,391 334 17,331,394
[Balsnces 23,510,620 (3.240,973) 20,269,647
[REPRESENTED BY
yAOMIrSYa%0N AGcouns 23510820 {3 440,330) 20 070,290
Resxden Mones ACcousi 199 357 109 357
"Batances 23,510,620 (3,240,973) 20,269,847




CB Property Holdings Limited - In Admanistration
Receipts and payments account as at 4 September 2013

Appendix A

Staementofafrs / £ Fwed Chamge /£ Floatng Charge / £ Total /£
RECEPTS
Reallsations
Freehold prapertes 7 600,000 2200490 2200 490
Chatials 20 000 - 32,635 32,635
Rental income 1,080 (600 1080,000
Bank interesl 4 - 24

3,280,514 32635 3313148

PAYMENTS -
Balances 3,280,514 32,635 3,313,149

Castiebeck Care Holdings Limited - In Adminsstration
Receipts and payments account as at 4 September 2013

Stement of aftaws /£ Fixed Charge / £

Fhatng Charge / £ Total /£

RECEPTS

Roatisations

Freghold properties 1,247,311 1,247,311

Bank inirest 14 14
- 1247,325 1247 325

PAYMENTS -

Balances 1,241,325 1,241,325




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Adminustrators in the period

Charged/mcurred 1n Of which paid to
pened 5 March 2013 | 4 September 2013
to 4 September 2013
£'000 £'000
I rading expenses 17,589 16,299
Jont Admunustrators' fees
Tine costs 1,918 -
Expenses 21 16
Professional fees
Piele Consulung +4 37
KPMG LLP 18 18
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP 250 84
Brodies LLP 10 10
Bond Dickinson LLP 104 103
RadchiffesLeBrasseur 43 39
Burness Paull & 17 17
Wiliamsons LLP
Agents/valuers
GVA 7 5
{nsurance 320 320




Appendix G

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with 5P 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All pariners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to their grade, as below
Detatls of the houtly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors or committecs at the
ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ume they work on it

From
5 March 2013

£

Parmers up to 655
Managers up (o 455
Admunstrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged ar cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumuts or AN recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

10




35

S0 9ar?y
00559

Tz 50r

(514 4
simy
AUH Bay

6 8b?

95 vrE
0G G6E

Sr LEv

20 Z9¥
LFY]
ApH Bavy

4 xipuaddy

jeio}

Buipes |
slassy
jo uolies|iesy

suojebiiseau)

poiad snimH

S10UpeLY

Bujuug| 4
PUR UOHRIISIUIWLP ¥

£102/60/%0 ©1 £10T/€0/650 poussd vonpesuel)
uoIzRIISIIWPY U - pajiwi] SBUP|OKH 24D ¥IIgD|Ise)

04 ZL8'8H _2 82z 00 §LT 4 00 %8¥'¢ ooz __|somr ‘S¥ ..S.nl|_m|..a.w . 00858 L SZLOEL S
005961 ooe e ] o o __ leosse 005961 o0t
1
¢ w ! “ |
0L05%1 _ gs€E loosiz $189 ‘sz _ ___Joosv¥ S618¢Y _ege | ~ R
' : | ‘ |
— ) -_.l ————— [ ———
1
0041566 |orEe 005LZ SZ96E £ u_mmw _ |5512F gszzey 08T ___ _JO0SS9 SZBEES a8
' ey ey ' ney
3 R Rln:.._l.. _ AUH Bay 3 . . SH_ 1'!.:;_ Bay L } AldH Bavy 3 SiH
|ejo} He1s voddng | srojensiuImpy Jabeve iy Jauue g
06 bLL i 155 951 00 §L2 L...mh iz5 8 LOYE _|59 gor Go;Ml_._.ﬂ (1 2% 100 559 -mv_m!«mu.nw sa rr
“ , b . _
: | b e ] .
1511699 MNE |oasiz ‘005662 oss __ _fhrzew 'opeoez__ a9 _ loosse sLvez__ . s¥
529801 les2 00522 s7902 _ SL __ 00 0vr ‘oposs __ 00T ___ _
_ _ . . )
Swm—.u _.r..m« - . o . _|sriEr m.owwﬂ.w _ e .
0565899 _{ v 00642 059785 9rvor _ _[s5o¢ DOSIGZE  §808 00 659 008559 09cw
- 31 37 oy aley R
k3 | 84K ApH Baw 3__ SiH Apy Bay 3 _ _ ®H _ AH Bay 3 SIH
LT3 eis voddng J fI01BNSIVILPY JebBeuew R T _ . Aeuued

19101

Bulpes]

$1O%8Y JO VONESHESY

suanebuseayy
peojsed snigin

s101pe1 D
Bujuuwt g
puw uOPIENSILIWRY

£102/60/60 03 £10¢/00/60 pouad uonyesuel)
uojelysunpy ul - paywy s4e) 42




(43

96 81L&
00 958

96 £ES
9Z v6T

69 GLG
oiey
AH Bay

8% 99¢
L6 GEE

29 BPC
| 2965

|- F 1A

B8S 9LV
oley
AuH Bay

~ Xipuaddy

- ——- - = i T
sgom’'es  Jszoor  feosez 400062 ‘03sk  |veose
L]
0008 a ni...m.rtwm ! e ||_|.||o .
1
{ 1
S8 ¥ _mmh 00522 899 lesz .
!
17513 .—nmm _ _joosiz SLEY 5T o pesor
. | * |
| _ w
SO65E2r ,rmmﬂ... 0052 GLEESE m@ml e 00 0SE
. ey : _ sty
3 8IH AUH Bavw 13 _ _ _3SH _ Al Bawy
mIel Jieis yoaddng J sro1easu{WwpY
—— - - crem, v = ——mp -
06640281 |S2r RS Y 00 91Z 4521850840 168G ECR°Z 06 8Zv
aizgoss_  la1z97 Joosiz wmvmm.wmmal._wﬂmmw . _psor
1
0 €25 922 96v9 00522 sziezon _lsituv 99 60%
o0ies68  leosz ___looszz seeay STQ lezsor
1
o _ o I
00 88Z°PE szsa_ __ foosiz 52109 5585 __ £9 €58
R Jac - J—
020588 6SLYEY 00522 osoecos _ 'wreze ___[emivr
} o1y | 218
3 _184H : AjlH Bay "ull- ~ JSIH _ AHMH Bay
Ie1ol FYL3 1] toun:mn__ siciensuwpy )

08 80Z'Z 185 __|oosss
¥
o L _Joosse
Uft o055
00 L¥0L 852 _
_l — — D
i
1
S —
|
09 281 ETE 00559
’ § ey
3 isIH AlJH Bay
JoBeue

-

,02 989°4p5 '$6 28Z L
WL 390 EPE X4

coasen

091691E

szeal

SL1E5 4

00 065 L¥E ey 182

'3

joBeue

29z ___foo 568
‘1seee _ _ Joossy
952 loosee
L]

82 ___|oosse
_
Peem -
_corsy_ _ [oosso
]
~__|oosse
18y
18IH _ JAlH Bay

4SL9¥ILS  $3 8L
oootEra 008
STpOSE | €S |
0529948 _ 0548
3 SIH
Jouye d

moy

Bujpesy
1959 Y
JouQnes|eoy

suoneBpsaau)
-

poped smaH’
YL TR

ac_cca_n:
pue UWOIRIISIUIWP 7]

£T0T/60/b0 01 £102/£0/50 pouad uondesuely
uoIIRIISIUIIPY U] - PRI dnold NIagejIsed

1S pELOLY 61 0z8

‘000528 00v62
§2086p9 _ 5586
DOSES ¥ _ 0oL
00559 oo
QZ¥ELIW  PIGET
3 S$1H

1eupie d

[RLLRY

Bujpe. ._._
51085 Y
joucpnes|eeH

suonespeeau)
pojied snietH

Si0)jposD

Bujuue) o
pUEB UO[IEIIS|UILLIP Y

£T0Z/60/P0 ©)£10Z/E0/S0O  podd uoidesuely
uOIIBIJSUIPY UT- pajui (jepsazl) 24e) }oaq2|ise)




£l

- - — r———————— - . o —ge e e - - — |.-1 11-- ‘
99 ZE¥ ER LS 95 OF 00 ST &EFTE'I{ 0o $TF SLED T wro _ |00 ss9 hhuo}nmmho- —Bmw _ el
\ ) ﬁ. ! _ - --— - -°- -
¢ ——— [ ST IS SU P — —] . - [ POR e — —_ -
h | --_ ' — — e . . _ _ Bupen
. ! } * | eSSy
L. ' R _ - 30 uopEsiEe Y
00522 ‘rey ez _ Joosez SL89 W . N L - ) _ _suopebiseaul
T H f -t T
' L " i o ___ bopsd smejy
| | . " oy o o _menpan
' t _ — \ Butuue| 4
cagey SL6ivl____ heow _ foosez '‘pOFEPS _'si@ _ _ [ooszy 5992 __ 59 ___ _ |oosss 00 2Er 6 o _pUR UONRISWRY
sley BIEN ! ! L3137 f B1EY .
AirH Bay ¥ B Ay Bay 3 .. rum_i._.‘ _ _ ApuH Bay _mlili‘; SIH A Bay k § SIH
11141 1e1s toan_:w\__ sJ01RAISIUIWPY 1pBeun |y i jeuiiegd
£10Z/60/+0 ©3£I0Z/E0/50 Poiiad vopesuel]
uoijelIsiwpy ul - payun] sGuipjoy Axadold ¥I9q3135e)
08 69¢ szeips . G4lZ__ loosiz 4900¢88's jozer _ __|e9see ‘o9 Iyt _ 08T |0DSSE ,Si00l' 59¢ im0y
— |Ii"|||l||| . ¥t|4_!l.|| o ' _ _|||| o _ B Bujpes
! 21058y
I I|I|-|_....rl L T S o _jouvonesyvey
00 S6€ SLE6F 5z} 00542 5L99 sz o0 57 logszy o . . . 1. suopebliseau|

_ ' polied smivIH

. —_—— | e — e
A ] ! H n ' S101pID

_— _— - fpm e ————— = - i e — _ e ] —_—— —_ —_ -
! w i Bujuue d
6v GBE "o e 2 06 02 00GLT ‘SN E sea _ _ Jezroec oszeL o6l |00SS3 SLOOLE 59§ pue uoHENSIUIWPY
ey i s aey - T T aivy w i ey
AU Bay '3 ~ -_m&' 3 AdH Bavy i B _u.mI. R ~ AlMH Bay 3 _E.I AUH Bay 3 SIH
1?1041 13015 poddng § sloiRSIUtWPY o uouncus_ o N jeune ¢ B

£10Z/60/b0 01 €107/£0/50 pousd uoipesuesL
UOIIRAISIUILIPY UY - PRI Aziadoid ¥oaqaase)d

3 xipuaddy







vl

2L 96¢ 05 500'6 hlom.m~| oD $LT L 64 8E9C LA 69 56¢ 08 inh 082 00§59 5% 651 b st 9 "oy
1 - - " ' T e e _ - -
! —_————— e ——— — m] _ [ . _ Buipest
. _ . ill.ﬂ i - “Tsjeesy
—_ —_—— e ] ! ! — e JO UonES{Re N
GLE 05295 _Ie‘_ 00522 0528 05 00 52 0O 5ZF oo suotiedfiseau)
—_— —_ aey L M — . Audybinet. B
o j ! o - !.l||| o poued sniey
sz oo lov | Qowm _or o . . o s104pe1s
' b ' Bujuuejd
G29 00V OQgeEls_ 0802 JOOSLE SZVGPE _ S5B _ _ _ (ezOse oszis __bet _ |oosse sTeG ¥ S£9 puE UCHRNSIUIWR Y
ey ojey olmy ” ojey
At Baw 3 Si1H APUH Bay 3 2H ApH Savy 3 s1H AlUH Bay 3 SIH
101 jpeis poddng f Ss0lenS|UIWRY iaBeuepy JouuR 9

£10Z/60/p0 01 £T0T/E0/50  pouad uopesuel)
UOIIBIISILHUPY Ul - PIPuN dJe) Jeaul’]

o xaipusddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relatine to creditors’ richts to request additional
g g q

information from the Administrator

Rule 2 48A

0

@

)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1} aseccured credutor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

(b}  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes 2 request i writing to the adnunistrator for further nformation about
remuneraton or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out 1t a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1}{(db) or (dc), the admunustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the adminsstrator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informatuon would be prejudicial 1o the conduct of the
admunsstration or sught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, of
(1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the informanon,
giving Leasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

wformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

()  the gving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informatton asked for, or

(b)  the eapury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

15




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuncration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1

(14)

(1B)

3

Q)

&)

Any secured credutor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 11 value of the unsecured creditors {including chat creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneration charged by the admuustrator,

(b)  the basis fived for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

() expensesincurred by the admumstrater,

ts or are, in all the crcumstances, excessiie or, 1n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

T'he appheation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which fiest
teports the chatging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n quesuon
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to bst the applicaton
for a without notice hearing  If the applicanon 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue fot 1t to be head, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, ar least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of at

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the administrator was
enatled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimnistration

(6)  an order that the admustrator or the administrator’s personal representative
pav to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may mahe any other order that it thinks jusr, bur an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only mn respect of pentods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be pard by the
applicant, and ate nut payable as an expense of the admuustiation

16




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
addiess(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited 02050483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1618 of 2013
Companies Court

(fulk name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P MclLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013
| S
Signed '“\"1‘>'\2— L—Q T
Joint Adrhinistrator

Dated L[— Q \—L—z \(y\J %\l

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 03540515
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1619 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London L.ondon

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 BEF

Jomnt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 5§ March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013
p—
Signed 'LYL (J o ~—
Joint Administrator

Dated L{i Vbby DL

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotland




Rule 2 47

(a) tnsert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

{b) insernt date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court

({full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Danief Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 GEF

Joint administrators of the abave company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 5 March 2013 {b} 4 September 2013
—m
Signed —~d- S
Jont Admihstrator

Dated L‘(‘ Q- W \ony k\l

Software Supplied by Turnkey Cemputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.248B

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Properly Holdings Limited 05887272
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1620 of 2013
Compantes Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE16EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress repon for the period

From To

(b} 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013

Signed l-f—-\'____Q_J (...——“- e,

Joint Administrator

Dated L[ Ols by 2D\ A

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2 47

(@) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es} of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Property Limited 05666543
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, 1616 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P Mclean Dartel Smith Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornion UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013
(
Signed ‘lﬂ"“: \___‘2 —-—’L» S
Joint Administrater

Dated L(" % ~ Q (?s..j" %‘*1

Software Suppiied by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scoiland




Rule 2,47

(a) Insert futl
name(s) and
addressies) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
CB Care Limited 05843078
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1621 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court}

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Dane} Srmith David Dunckley

Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Sguare 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013
f
Signed ‘L\"‘:\g_, L’D =T
Joint Adrhinistrator
Dated L Dcnus 2l

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgew, Scotlang




Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insent date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Linear Care Limited 07939705
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1617 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court}

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Danel Smith Oawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b} 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013

Signed L,,.,,__.___? _/L_,.A L Wy

Joint Administrator

Dated L(’ Q ~la o~y Ty \1

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirnited, Glasgow, Scotland




